
Democratic Services 
 
 

 

 

 
 

COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 9 July 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Place: Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall 
 

Online access to this meeting is available on YouTube: Link to online broadcast 
 
The members listed below are summoned to attend the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business 
set out in this agenda. 
 

Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Chair) 
Councillor Bernice Froud (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Rob Geleit 
Councillor Graham Jones 
 

Councillor Alison Kelly 
Councillor Rachel King 
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds 
Councillor Kim Spickett 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Chief Executive 
 
For further information, please contact democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk or tel: 
01372 732000 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.   

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and 

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so. 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLU1GWtI_OsxUcyTb2u4WGNNV7n-MGYVaZ


 

Public information 

Please note that this meeting will be held at the Town Hall, Epsom and will be available to observe 
live using free YouTube software. 

A link to the online address for this meeting is provided on the first page of this agenda. A limited number 
of seats will be available on a first-come first-served basis in the public gallery at the Town Hall. If you wish 
to observe the meeting from the public gallery, please arrive at the Town Hall reception before the start of 
the meeting. A member of staff will show you to the seating area. For further information please contact 
Democratic Services, email: democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk, telephone: 01372 732000. 

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the Council’s 
website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes. 

Agendas, reports and minutes for this Committee are also available on the free Modern.Gov app for iPad, 
Android and Windows devices. For further information on how to access information regarding this 
Committee, please email us at democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. 

 

Exclusion of the Press and the Public 

There are no matters scheduled to be discussed at this meeting that would appear to disclose confidential 
or exempt information under the provisions Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). Should any such matters arise during the course of discussion of the below items or should the 
Chair agree to discuss any other such matters on the grounds of urgency, the Committee may wish to 
resolve to exclude the press and public by virtue of the private nature of the business to be transacted. 

 

Questions and statements from the Public 

Up to 30 minutes will be set aside for questions and statements from members of the public at meetings of 
this Committee. Any member of the public who lives, works, attends an educational establishment or owns 
or leases land in the Borough may ask a question or make a statement on matters within the Terms of 
Reference of the Committee. 

All questions must consist of one question only and cannot consist of multiple parts. Questions and 
statements cannot relate to planning or licensing committees matters, the personal affairs of an individual, 
or a matter which is exempt from disclosure or confidential under the Local Govern
[...]
Protocol%20Members%20of%20Public%20Speaking%20.pdf
mailto:communications@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC   
 
 To take any questions or statements from members of the Public. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other 

registrable or non-registrable interests from Members in respect of any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 

of the Committee held on 16 January 2024 (attached) and to authorise the Chair 
to sign them. 
 

4. HOMELESSNESS: ANNUAL ACTION PLAN UPDATE  (Pages 11 - 32) 
 
 EEBC continues to have a significant financial outlay on temporary 

accommodation costs to meet its homelessness obligations under the Housing 
Act 1996 and Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. The level of expenditure 
exceeded the budget set for 2023/24 and it will be a significant challenge to 
meet 2024/25 budget targets. This report sets out the actions taken to minimise 
homelessness expenditure and identifies the funding which was utilised to cover 
the additional expenditure for 2023/24. 
 

5. URGENT ITEMS  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
 To report to the committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and 

Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of the 
Constitution. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 16 January 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Chair); Councillor Bernice Froud (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Kate Chinn, Shanice Goldman, Alison Kelly, Rachel King and Kim Spickett (as 
nominated substitute for Councillor Darren Talbot) 
 
Absent: Councillor Lucie McIntyre and Councillor Darren Talbot  
 
Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Ian Dyer (Head of 
Operational Services), Mark Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration), Rachel 
Kundasamy (Community Development Manager) (Items 14-18 only), Serena Powis 
(Community Development Officer) (Items 14-17 only), Richard Appiah-Ampofo (Senior 
Accountant) and Dan Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

14 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from members of the public. 
 

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Voluntary Sector Funding 2024-25 

Councillor Alison Kelly, Other Interest: Councillor Kelly declared that she had a 
non-registerable interest in item 4 of the agenda (Voluntary Sector Funding 
2024-25) due to being a volunteer for Age Concern and Citizens Advice, and 
stated that, having reviewed the LGA code of conduct and having received 
guidance from the Monitoring Officer, she wished to record the interest before 
the item was debated. 
 

16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 October 2023 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

17 VOLUNTARY SECTOR FUNDING 2024-25  

The Committee received a report considering the continued future support of 
voluntary organisations and setting out the proposed funding arrangements for 
2024/25. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 16 January 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Central Surrey Voluntary Action. In response to a question from a 
Member, the Community Development Officer explained to the Committee 
the work done by the organisation, ‘Central Surrey Voluntary Action’. 

b) Town Hall Tenants and Relocation. In response to a question from a 
Member, the Head of Property and Regeneration explained that all of the 
Town Hall tenants, including the voluntary organisations, would be 
included by the Council in the Town Hall relocation process. He explained 
it would be down to the decision of the individual organisations as to 
whether they wish to join in the relocation. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) approve the proposed support for voluntary organisations in 2024/25 
as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
18 SUICIDE PREVENTION ACTION PLAN  

The Committee received a report setting out the Council’s proposed Suicide 
Prevention Action Plan. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Revision of Action Plan Wording. In response to a concern raised by a 
Member, the Community Development Manager confirmed that she would 
revise the wording at 5.4 of the action plan to remove reference to the 
word ‘triage’ in favour of alternative wording. 

b) Support for Staff. The Community Development Manager explained that 
support for Council staff would be provided through the relevant Line 
Management. Robust debriefings would be provided, along with any 
necessary consultations with Human Resources. 

c) Training. The Community Development Manager explained that trauma-
informed training opportunities would be provided for staff in order to help 
staff to identify and respond to trauma and provide the appropriate 
support for residents. She explained that in-house training would be 
provided, as well as the opportunity for staff to attend mental health and 
suicide first aid courses. She stated that the opportunity to provide training 
for Members would also be investigated. 

d) Identifying vulnerable Groups. The Community Development Manager 
explained that the Alison Todd protocol, attached at appendix 2 to the 
report, includes an assessment tool that looks at how the Council 
responds to suicidality across seven key areas. She explained that the 
protocol would help to inform further suicide prevention action plans and 
help to inform a more focussed approach to suicide prevention with 
respect to groups identified as vulnerable.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 16 January 2024 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) agree to adopt the Suicide Prevention Action Plan and associated 
programmes of work set out at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

 
19 FEES AND CHARGES 2024/25  

The Committee received a report recommending fees and charges for which the 
Committee is responsible, with the new charges being effective from 1 April 
2024. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Ewell Court House. Following a question from a Member, the Head of 
Property and Regeneration explained that the Council leases out Ewell 
Court House and receives a guaranteed base rent from the tenant. 

b) Financial Support. The Head of Operational Services explained that the 
Council is able to cover costs via the Disabled Facilities Grant for 
qualifying residents who are unable to pay for services such as the 
Community Alarm or Bathing services. 

c) Competitivity and Flexibility. The Head of Operational Services 
explained that, whilst flexible and open to negotiation where appropriate, 
the Committee’s fees and charges had been set in accordance with the 
market in order to be competitive and to cover costs for the Council. 

d) Houses of Multiple Occupation Charges. The Head of Housing and 
Community explained that, whilst the HMO charges had been set in line 
with the advice of the relevant Service Manager, it should be noted that 
those charges can only be set so as to cover the Council’s expenses and 
not to make a profit.  

Following consideration, the Committee resolved (6 for, 1 abstention) to: 

(1) agree the fees and charges for the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee for 2024/25. 

 

 
20 REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25  

The Committee received a report setting out estimates for income and 
expenditure on services in 2024/25. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) Homelessness Action Plan. Following a question from a Member, the 
Head of Housing and Community explained that the Homelessness Action 
Plan, agreed by the Committee in the previous year, was making good 
progress in its implementation. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 16 January 2024 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee resolved (5 for, 2 abstentions) to: 

(1) recommend the 2024/25 service estimates for approval at the budget 
meeting of Full Council in February 2024; 

(2) support in principle the future savings as set out in section 5 of the 
report for inclusion in the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 

 
21 CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2024/25  

The Committee received a report summarising the proposed 2024/25 capital 
programme and a provisional programme for 2025/26 to 2028/29, and seeking 
the Committee’s approval for the programme to be submitted to Council in 
February 2024. 

The Committee Considered the following matters: 

a) External Funding. Following a question from a Member, The Head of 
Property and Regeneration explained that due to the Council having a 
limited pot in the Capital Programme, there is a strong focus on securing 
external sources of funding, with a section of the Council dedicated to 
investigating and pursuing such opportunities.  

b) Bourne Hall Maintenance: The Head of Property and Regeneration 
explained that external sources were being investigated in order to secure 
funding for Bourne Hall, including a decarbonisation fund from the 
Government. He explained that in order to facilitate that funding, potential 
projects to improve the insulation of Bourne Hall were being investigated.  

Following consideration, the Committee resolved (6 for, 1 abstention) to: 

(1) submit the capital programme for 2024/25 as identified in section 3 of 
the report to the Council for approval on 13 February 2024; 

(2) note the provisional forecast of schemes for the capital programme 
for 2025/26 to 2028/29; 

(3) note that schemes subject to external funding from Disabled Facilities 
Grants will only proceed once funding has been received. 

 
22 URGENT DECISIONS  

The Committee received a report on the decisions taken by the Chief Executive 
and Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with Appendix 2 to the 
Constitution – The Scheme of Delegation paragraph 3.1. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 16 January 2024 5 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) note the urgent decisions taken and the reason for those decisions. 
 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.17 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR CLIVE WOODBRIDGE (CHAIR) 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
09 July 2024  

 

HOMELESSNESS: ANNUAL ACTION PLAN UPDATE 

 

Head of Service: Rod Brown, Head of Housing & Community 

Report Author Arjan de Jong 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?  No 

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):  

 

Appendix 1: Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy Action Plan update May 2024 

Appendix 2: Homelessness Strategy Update 

 

Summary 

EEBC continues to have a significant financial outlay on temporary accommodation 
costs to meet its homelessness obligations under the Housing Act 1996 and 
Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. The level of expenditure exceeded the budget set 
for 2023/24 and it will be a significant challenge to meet 2024/25 budget targets. This 
report sets out the actions taken to minimise homelessness expenditure, identifies the 
funding which was utilised to cover the additional expenditure for 2023/24 and gives an 
indication of the anticipated costs for 2024/25. 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Agree the priority actions points which have been taken to manage 
homelessness over the past 18 months. 

(2) Note the use of Homelessness Prevention Grant (HPG) and homelessness 
grant reserves to cover the increase in expenditure, during 2023/24, to enable 
the Council to meet its duties under the Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017. 

(3) Agree that a further update regarding nightly paid accommodation (NPA) 
expenditure be provided at the Community & Wellbeing Committee in 
October 2024. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
09 July 2024  

 
1.1 The Council has a statutory duty to assist homeless households under the 

Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. If we do not 
meet our statutory obligations, then the Council will be in breach of its 
obligations and open to legal challenge. 

2 Background 

2.1 Expenditure on nightly paid accommodation to meet homelessness 
obligations is very significant. The net total level of expenditure was 
£1,665,493 for 2023/24. This was largely due to the consistently high 
number of homelessness approaches, a 15% increase in rental costs by 
our accommodation providers and a lack of alternative accommodation 
options. 

2.2 The climate in which officers operate is increasingly challenging and even 
since the implementation of the homelessness strategy, in November 
2022, the working environment has become more demanding. The 
ongoing impact of the cost-of-living crisis continues to have a significant 
impact on the number of households requiring assistance and the 
complexity of issues with which households present has intensified.  

2.3 The demand on the small stock of private rented properties is as high as 
ever, including competition from other areas, such as London boroughs, 
for placements. 

2.4 In addition, affordable housing options in EEBC are severely limited, 
which is in part due to the low level of affordable housing development in 
recent years.  

2.5 The Homelessness Strategy & Action Plan 2022-27 was agreed at the 
Community & Wellbeing Committee in November 2022. The Action Plan 
identifies the key objectives and lists the appropriate actions to be taken 
during the lifetime of the strategy and has been updated to reflect the 
progress made over the past 18 months (appendix 1).  

2.6 The actions in appendices 1 and 2 demonstrate the success and hard 
work of the housing options and solutions team. However, despite their 
positive performance the number of households in temporary 
accommodation, including expensive nightly paid, is steadily increasing, 
as shown in the below graph.  

Fig X 
 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
09 July 2024  

 

 

2.7 The graph provides a snapshot of numbers in nightly paid accommodation 
at the end of each month. What it does not demonstrate is the large 
number of households entering and leaving nightly paid accommodation 
each week. This turnover of households in accommodation is achieved by 
the interactions from housing officers. 

2.8 With out this turnover, the numbers of households living in nightly paid 
accommodation and the associated expenditure would be significantly 
higher. The relative steady state of numbers of households in nightly paid 
accommodation over the past 18 months illustrates the success of the 
officers in finding housing solutions, despite the considerable challenges. 

2.9 Staff turnover and the subsequent recruitment process can impact on the 
delivery of homelessness prevention work. The chart below (fig Y) 
illustrates the positive impact of a fully staffed team on homelessness 
prevention. It is anticipated that the service will be able to increase the 
focus on homelessness prevention measures, which will help to reduce 
nightly paid accommodation costs. 

Fig Y  

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Households in nightly paid accommodation

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
09 July 2024  

 

 

2.10 In addition to increasing demand, the cost of accommodating households 
in nightly paid accommodation has risen due to several factors. 
Competition from other local authorities, including London boroughs, is 
increasing demand and therefore costs and a number of landlords are 
leaving the nightly paid sector. In addition, the sharp increase in energy 
costs and inflation last year has led to all our providers raising their rent 
levels by 15%. 

2.11 The rent level which the Council can charge households for temporary 
accommodation is restricted by the Housing Benefit temporary 
accommodation subsidy formula and this has not increased since 2011. 
Consequently, the Council is unable to mitigate the increase in temporary 
costs by charging homeless households higher rents. 

2.12 Fig Z (below) shows costs for 2023/24. The total cost resulted in a budget 
overspend of £395k in 2023/4. 

Fig Z 

 

£0

£500,000

£1,000,000

£1,500,000

£2,000,000

£0

£50,000

£100,000

£150,000

£200,000

Ye
ar

 t
o

 D
at

e 
(Y

TD
) 

B
u

d
ge

t 
&

 N
et

 
Ex

p
en

d
it

u
re

M
o

n
th

ly
 B

u
d

ge
t 

&
 N

et
 E

xp
en

d
it

u
re

Nightly Paid Net Expenditure Versus Budget 
2023/24

Monthly Budget Monthly Net Expenditure

YTD Budget YTD Net Expenditure

Page 14

Agenda Item 4



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
09 July 2024  

 
2.13 Due to demand for accommodation, officers are on occasion having to 

use economy hotel accommodations when no other accommodation is 
available. The gross cost for this can be in the region of £140 per night. 
The average net cost of nightly paid accommodation (NPA) for a small 
family increased by over 18% when compared with 2022/23 and is now 
c£23,500 pa.  

3 Priority action points 

3.1 The housing service has made significant progress since the 
implementation of the strategy in November 2022. The update for the first 
full year of 
[...]
e 32



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
9th July 2024  

 

URGENT DECISIONS  

 

Head of Service: Victoria Potts, Director of Environment, 
Housing and Regeneration 

Report Author Andrew Bircher 

Wards affected: (All Wards); 

Urgent Decision?(yes/no)  

If yes, reason urgent decision 
required: 

 

Appendices (attached):   

 

Summary 

To report to the committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and Directors on 
the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of the Constitution 

 

 

Recommendation (s) 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the urgent decisions taken and the reasons for those decisions, since 
the last meeting of the committee. 

 

1 Reason for Recommendation 

1.1 To report to the committee the decisions taken by the Chief Executive and 
Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements 
of the Constitution. 

2 Background 

2.1 The scheme of delegation sets out that the Chief Executive and Directors 
are authorised to take decisions on grounds of urgency regarding matters 
which would otherwise be reserved for determination by a Committee or 
Council. A matter can be deemed urgent if, in the reasonable opinion of 
the officer concerned, a delay would seriously prejudice the interest of the 
Council or of the public and it is not practicable to convene a quorate 
meeting of the relevant decision-making body in sufficient time to take the 
decision. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



Community and Wellbeing Committee  
9th July 2024  

 
2.2 Since the last meeting of the Committee, three urgent decisions have 

been taken by the Director of Environment, Housing and Regeneration in 
consultation with the Chair, Cllr Clive Woodbridge, and published in 
Member News in line with the Council's Constitution, Appendix 2, 
Paragraph 3.1. iii. The decisions are set out below. 

2.2.1 Decision 118 – Response to Social Housing Allocations 
Consultation 

2.2.2 Urgency reason for decision 118 - Insufficient
[...]
: 

 None. 

Other papers: 

 None. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 36


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	4 Homelessness: Annual Action Plan Update
	Homelessness: Annual Action Plan Update Appendix 1
	Homelessness: Annual Action Plan Update Appendix 2

	5 Urgent items



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

1 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND WELLBEING COMMITTEE held at 

the Council Chamber, Epsom Town Hall on 9 July 2024 
 
 

   
  

PRESENT - 
 

 
Councillor Clive Woodbridge (Chair); Councillor Bernice Froud (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Tony Froud (as nominated substitute for Councillor Graham Jones), Rob Geleit, 
Alison Kelly, Rachel King and Kim Spickett 
 
Absent: Councillor Graham Jones and Councillor Humphrey Reynolds  
 
Officers present: Rod Brown (Head of Housing and Community), Arjan de Jong 
(Strategic Housing Manager), Richard Appiah-Ampofo (Senior Accountant) and Dan 
Clackson (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

   
 
 

1 QUESTIONS AND STATEMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC  

No questions or statements were received from members of the Public. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests or other registrable or 
non-registrable interests were declared by Members with respect to any item to 
be considered at the meeting. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

The Committee confirmed as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the 
Committee held on 16 January 2024 and authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

4 HOMELESSNESS: ANNUAL ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

The Committee received a report setting out the actions taken to minimise 
homelessness expenditure, identifying the funding which was utilised to cover 
the additional expenditure for 2023/24, and giving an indication of the anticipated 
costs for 2024/25. 

The Committee considered the following matters: 

a) People housed in temporary accommodation. In response to a 
Member, the Strategic Housing Manager explained that a variety of 
people from a range of life circumstances, including single people and 
families, are housed in nightly paid accommodation by the Council. He 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 9 July 2024 2 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

explained that people housed in nightly paid accommodation are typically 
those who are considered vulnerable for a number of reasons, such as 
having young children, or having physical or mental health needs, and to 
whom the Council duly has a duty towards. He stated that the most 
expensive accommodation is that for family units, though the Council also 
provides a large amount of accommodation for single persons. 

b) Accommodation inside and outside of Epsom & Ewell. Following a 
question from a Member, the Strategic Housing Manager explained that 
the Council has a large amount of temporary accommodation within the 
Borough, much of which is provided by registered providers, such as 
‘Town and Country Housing’ (formerly by Rosebery Housing). He went on 
to explain that the Council’s nightly paid accommodation, however, is 
mostly located outside the Borough, and that people are oftentimes 
housed in such accommodation for 2-3 years at a time. He stated that the 
Council’s temporary accommodation outside of Epsom & Ewell Borough is 
predominantly located within Thornton Heath, in Croydon Borough. He 
explained that due Thornton Heath’s close proximity to Epsom, it allows 
people housed there to maintain their lives and to stay close to their 
support networks in Epsom & Ewell. 

c) Recruitment. The Strategic Housing Manager confirmed that two posts 
had been recruited within the housing team over the past 18 months, one 
of which was the Single Persons Officer, who works closely with people in 
need of single person temporary accommodation. 

d) Collaboration with other authorities. In response to a question from a 
Member in relation to the possibility of partnering with other authorities in 
order to mitigate the increasing costs for nightly paid accommodation 
caused by the inherent competition between authorities, the Strategic 
Housing Manager stated that he was aware that conversations on the 
topic had been had between Epsom and Surrey County Council, and that 
the Housing Solutions Manager would be able to provide further details. 
He said that he would contact the Housing Solutions Manager in order to 
provide the Member with further information after the meeting. 

e) Accommodation rates and Homelessness Prevention Grant. In 
response to a question from a Member, the Strategic Housing Manager 
explained that the rates set by Government at which the Council can 
charge for temporary accommodation was low and had remained 
unchanged since 2011. He explained that the Council consequently has to 
spend a large portion of the Homelessness Prevention Grant received 
from Government on covering the shortfall on the accommodation rent. 

f) Temporary accommodation tenants moving into privately rented 
accommodation. The Strategic Housing Manager explained that the 
rates for properties within the private rental sector are set at open market 
rates. He explained that the Council can assist people with rent deposits 
and advance rent in order to help them to move into privately rented 
properties but will always consider the long-term sustainability of the 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 9 July 2024 3 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

arrangement to ensure that the tenant(s) will be able to afford the rent for 
the property in question. 

g) Encouraging landlords to increase the length of tenancies. In 
response to a question from a Member in relation to Appendix 1, Key 
objective 3, section 3.19, the Strategic Housing Manager explained that 
shorthold tenancies can be as short as 6 months. He stated that rising 
interest rates and higher mortgage rates had seen a rise in the number of 
landlords selling their properties, resulting in an increase in section 21 
evictions. He explained that the Council seeks to build relationships with 
landlords, many of whom the Council places within the ‘rent in advance’ 
and ‘rent deposit’ schemes to provide stability for landlords and to 
encourage lengthier tenancies periods. 

h) Correction to be made to appendix 1. It was highlighted by a Member 
that each objective spreadsheet within appendix 1 contained an entry for 
Severe Weather Emergency Provisions, but the progress status was not 
consistent across the different objectives. The Strategic Housing Manager 
took note of this and explained that the progress status for Severe 
Weather Emergency Provisions should have been listed consistently 
across all the objectives, and that he would amend the spreadsheet 
accordingly. 

i) Empty properties. In response to a Member, the Strategic Housing 
Manager explained that multiple properties had been identified as having 
been empty for more than two years, and the owners had been written to 
encouraging them to contact the Council. He explained that he was 
hopeful that this may result in some properties being offered to the private 
sector lease scheme. 

j) The Epsom and Ewell Hub. In response to a question from a Member, 
the Head of Housing and Community explained that for people who are 
unemployed and not exempt from from application of the benefit cap, the 
benefits received with the cap in place are too low to afford rent on 
properties within the borough, frequently resulting in such people being 
housed in temporary accommodation. He explained that the Epsom and 
Ewell Hub plays a key part in the homelessness strategy by assisting 
people in finding employment, consequently becoming eligible for full 
benefits or coming off benefits entirely, and being able to afford to move 
out of temporary accommodation. 

k) Fairview Road and Stoneleigh Library. In response to a question from a 
Member, the Head of Housing and Community advised that the 
application for the proposed microhomes on Fairview Road was expected 
to go to Planning Committee in the coming months. He explained that 
microhomes provide temporary accommodation at a fraction of the cost of 
standard housing. He explained that discussions had been had with 
Surrey County Council (SCC) regarding Epsom & Ewell Council bringing 
two vacant flats owned by SCC near Stoneleigh Library into its private 



 
 

Meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee, 9 July 2024 4 

 

 
Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 

sector leasing scheme. SCC, however, had withdrawn their offer as they 
wished to make use of the properties themselves. 

l) Town & Country Housing. In response to a Member, the Strategic 
Housing Manager explained that Town & Country Housing were looking 
into potentially diverting some of their funding from their other stock 
holding area (Tunbridge Wells) to the Epsom & Ewell area, following their 
acquisition of the Epsom & Ewell area housing stock from Rosebery 
Housing.  

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Agree the priority actions points which have been taken to manage 
homelessness over the past 18 months. 

(2) Note the use of Homelessness Prevention Grant (HPG) and 
homelessness grant reserves to cover the increase in expenditure, 
during 2023/24, to enable the Council to meet its duties under the 
Housing Act 1996 and Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. 

(3) Agree that a further update regarding nightly paid accommodation 
(NPA) expenditure be provided at the Community & Wellbeing 
Committee in October 2024. 

 

 
5 URGENT ITEMS  

The Committee received a report on the decisions taken by the Chief Executive 
and Directors on the grounds of urgency, in compliance with the requirements of 
the Constitution. 

Following consideration, the Committee unanimously resolved to: 

(1) Note the urgent decisions taken and the reasons for those decisions, 
since the last meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.13 pm 
 

 
COUNCILLOR CLIVE WOODBRIDGE (CHAIR) 


